Public Document Pack

Licensing Committee

Thursday 26 July 2012 at 10.00 am

To be held at at the Town Hall,
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors John Robson (Chair), Jenny Armstrong, David Barker, Nikki Bond,
Jillian Creasy, Neale Gibson, George Lindars-Hammond, Vickie Priestley, lan

Saunders, Nikki Sharpe, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Geoff Smith, Stuart Wattam
and Philip Wood

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA
26 JULY 2012

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be
considered at the meeting.

Minutes of Previous Meetings
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on:-

10 May 2012
14 May 2012
15 May 2012
16 May 2012
21 May 2012
29 May 2012
31 May 2012
7 June 2012

GAMBLING ACT 2005
Statement of Principles (Policy) Approval
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Licensing Fees Review
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

A new Standards regime was introduced on 1% July, 2012 by the Localism
Act 2011. The new regime made changes to the way that your interests
needed to be registered and declared. Prejudicial and personal interests
no longer exist and they have been replaced by Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests (DPls).

The Act also required that provision is made for interests which are not
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and required the Council to introduce a



new local Code of Conduct for Members. Provision has been made in the
new Code for dealing with “personal” interests.

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published
by the Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has
been circulated to you previously, and has been published on the
Council's  website as a  downloadable  document at -
http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/reqgister-of-councillors-
interests

If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may
have before the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice
can fully consider all the circumstances before reaching a conclusion on
what action you should take.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal
Services on 0114 2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk




Agenda Item 5

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

held 10'" May 2012

RESENT: Councillors David
[...]
Centre, on the terms requested and on the grounds that there are

Page 1



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 10.05.2012 Page 2

exceptional reasons to depart from the Qualitative Criteria for Small Trading
Stalls on the basis that the traditional ice cream van would not detract from
the attractiveness of the City Centre and is on private land, with the
authorisation of the land management.

Page 2



MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

held 14" May 2012

PRESENT: Councillors John Campbell (Chair), Clive Skelton and Philip
Wood

1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS

1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

21 No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Simon Clement-Jones
attended as reserve Member, but was not required to stay.

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

3.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting
before discussion takes place on the item of business to be considered on
the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction
of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt
information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases
relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.

4.2 The applicant in Case No. 38/12 attended the hearing with a representative
and they both addressed the Sub-Committee.

4.3 The applicant in Case No. 39/12 attended the hearing with two
representatives, and they all addressed the Sub-Committee.

4.4 The applicant in Case No. 40/12 attended the hearing and addressed the
Sub-Committee.

4.5 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:-

Case No. Licence Type Decision

38/12 Renewal application for a Grant the licence for the shorter
Hackney Carriage and term of 12 months due to the
Private Hire Driver's convictions and offences now
Licence reported and issue the

Page 3



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 14.05.2012 Page 2

39/12

40/12

Application for a first
Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Driver’s
Licence

Application for a Hackney
Carriage Vehicle Licence

Page 4

applicant with a verbal warning
as to his future conduct, in
particular with regard to the
organisation of his
documentation.

Grant a licence for the shorter
term of 6 months, followed by
renewals of 9, 12 and 18
months, subject to there being
no further cause for concern,
and issue the applicant with a
final written warning regarding
his future conduct.

Grant a vehicle licence for the
normal term of 12 months.



MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

held 15" May 2012

PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton, Geoff Smith and Philip Wood

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

RESOLVED: That, in the absence of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the
Sub-Committee, Councillor Clive Skelton be appointed Chair of the
meeting.

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS

The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Simon Clement-
Jones attended the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to
stay.

LICENSING ACT 2003 — NISA SUPERMARKET, 61-65 BARBER ROAD,
SHEFFIELD, S10 1EA

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application
by South Yorkshire Police for the review of a Premises Licence made
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises
known as Nisa Supermarket, 61-65 Barber Road, Sheffield, S10 1EA.

Present at the meeting were Inspector Glen Suttenwood and Benita
Mumby (South Yorkshire Police, for the Applicants), Julie Hague (Sheffield
Safeguarding Children Board), Craig Fisher (Trading Standards), Danny
Simpson (Howells Solicitors, representing 
[...]
 at the premises on 18"
November 2011 and had allowed an unauthorised person to sell
alcohol, resulting in a failed test purchase; and

(b) modify the conditions of the Premises License as follows:-

(i) the Premises License Holder or Designated Premises
Supervisor is to be on the premises at all times alcohol is for
sale;

(i) Condition 7 in Annex 2 — Conditions Consistent with the
Operation Schedule, be removed,;

(i)  Challenge 25 will be in operation at all times;

(iv)  all staff will be trained and records kept for six months. All staff
will be trained in the selling of age sensitive products and sign
to confirm that they have been trained. Records of the training
and confirmation signatures to be kept for six months and
made available to officers from Sheffield City Council and
South Yorkshire Police on request;

(v) refresher training to be given every six months. Records of the
training and confirmation signatures to be kept for six months

Page 10



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 15.05.2012 Page 7

and made available to officers from Sheffield City Council and
South Yorkshire Police on request;

(vi) the Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence
Holder be required to attend a Safeguarding Children course;

(vii)  till prompts will be used at all times; and
(viii) all alcohol to be purchased from a reputable and established
supplier and invoices are to be kept for 12 months and

available for inspection on the request of Trading Standards
Officers.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Meeting held 16" May 2012

PRESENT:  Councillors Jenny Armstrong, David Barker, Nikki Bond, Jillian
Creasy, Neale Gibson, Vickie Priestley, John Robson, lan
Saunders, Clive Skelton, Geoff Smith, Stuart Wattam and Phillip
Wood

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

RESOLVED: That Councillor John Robson be appointed Chair and
Councillor Clive Skelton be appointed Deputy Chair of the Committee.

DAY AND TIME OF MEETINGS

RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on Mondays,
Tuesdays and Thursdays weekly at 10.00am, or as and when required.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

held 215 May 2012

PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), lan Saunders and
Stuart Wattam

1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS

1.1 The Deputy Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

21 No apologies for absence were received.

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

3.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting
before discussion takes place on the item of business to be considered on
the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction
of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt
information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases
relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.

4.2 The applicant in Case No. 41/12 attended the hearing and addressed the
Sub-Committee.

4.3 The applicant in Case No. 42/12 attended the hearing with a representative
and they both addressed the Sub-Committee.

4.4 The licensee in Case No. 43/12 attended the hearing with a representative
and they both addressed the Sub-Committee.

4.5 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:-

Case No. Licence Type Decision

41/12 Application for a Hackney (@) Grant a licence for the
Carriage and Private Hire shorter term of three months
Driver’s Licence and, on the first renewal,

authority be given to grant the
applicant a nine month licence,

Page 15



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 21.05.2012

42/12

43/12

Application
[...]
d in external areas of the premises that
relay regulated entertainment; and

(e) Music should only be played within the building such that:-

(1) noise breakout from the building to the street should not
exceed the ambient* noise levels by more than 3dB(A) when
measured as a 15 minute LAeq; and

(i) noise breakout from the building to the street should not
exceed the ambient* noise levels in any octave band centre
frequency by more than 3dB when measured as a 15 minute
Leq;

* Where ambient noise level is LAeq, 15 minutes in the absence of
the specific noise source (breakout from the premises)

(The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s and the operating
conditions will be included in the written Notice of Determination).

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

held 315 May 2012

PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, Neale

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

Gibson, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Stuart Wattam and Philip
Wood.

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS

The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong,
David Barker, Vickie Priestley and Geoff Smith.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
There were no items identified
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The minutes of the meetings held on 16 February 2012, 23 February 2012, 8
March 2012, 8 March 2012 (Summary Review), 12 March 2012, 13 March
2012, 19 March 2012, 27 March 2012, 29 March 2012, 2 April 2012, 3 April
2012, 13 February 2012, 20 February 2012, 27 February 2012, 28 February
2012, 1 March 2012, 1 March 2012 (informal meeting), 5 March 2012 and 15
March 2012 were approved as a correct record, and there were no matters
arising.

GAMBLING ACT 2005

The Committee received a report of the Chief Licensing Officer to notify and
consult with Members of the Licensing Committee on the draft revised
Statement of Principles Policy written by the Licensing Authority in
accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act).

Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer, reported that the Gambling Act was
reviewed every three years, and he reported that this Policy dealt with all
forms of gambling governed by the Gambling Act 2005, which included
casinos, bingo halls, betting shops, tracks, adult gaming centres, lotteries,
family entertainment centres, club gaming machines, gaming machines in
licensed premises, temporary use notices and occasional use notices.

It was noted that there had been very few comments received so far in
response to the consultation, and that the consultation period was due to
finish on 25" June 2012. It was further noted that, following the end of the
consultation period, this item would be submitted to the meeting of the

Page 25



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 31.05.2012 Page 2

5.4

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Committee to be held on 26" July 2012, for formal approval by the Licensing
Committee.

RESOLVED: That the Committee;
(a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, and

(b) requests that, following the end of the consultation period, this item
(Gambling Act 2005), be submitted to the meeting of the Committee to be
held on 26™ July 2012 for formal approval.

POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011

The Committee received a report of the Chief Licensing Officer to notify
Members of amendments made to the Licensing Act 2003 by the Police
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (PR and SR Act) as part of the
Government’s alcohol reforms. It was noted that the Government had
legislated via the PR and SR Act to overhaul the Licensing Act 2003 and to
rebalance it in favour of local communities. These new measures were
intended to give the Police and Licensing Authorities in England and Wales
more local powers to tackle irresponsible premises which were consistently
facilitating unacceptable levels of
[...]
nsumed excessive amounts
of alcohol.

Mr. Lonnia reported that there would be further consultations and more
detailed reports brought to Committee upon minimum alcohol price and
multi-buy options, as well as a further report upon anti-fraud measures for
illicit alcohol.

Members were disappointed that the report did not make reference to the
reasons why people were binge drinking, and what could be done to tackle
the root problems of the cause rather than putting measures in place which
might not address the key issues.

Page 29



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 31.05.2012 Page 6

8.9

RESOLVED: That the Committee;
(a) notes the contents of the report now submitted;

(b) notes that the Chair of the Licensing Committee and the Chief Licensing
Officer had met to hold preliminary discussions with the Cabinet Member
responsible for Licensing issues, Councillor Isobel Bowler, where it had been
agreed that it was necessary to investigate the implications of the
Government Alcohol Strategy;

(c) approves the establishment of a task and finish multi-agency working
party, to include representatives from Planning, South Yorkshire Police, the
Health Authority, Ward Members, local business and local community, and
any other relevant representatives, with the remit to focus upon the night-
time economy within the City Centre and the Ecclesall Road area, and to
make any appropriate comments and suggestions;

(d) requests that the Licensing pages of the Council website be given a
higher profile, and

(e) requests that an evening visit to late night establishments for Committee
Members be arranged by Licensing Officers as soon as possible.

Page 30



MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

held 7*" June 2012

PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Neale Gibson, Vickie

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Priestley and Clive Skelton.

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS

The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements
[...]
ervices, on
request; and

(iii) the words “where appropriate” be deleted from the condition referring
to notices being displayed at all exits and the condition shall now read as
‘Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits,
requesting the public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the
premises and area quietly”.

(The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating
conditions will be included in the written Notice of Determination).

Page 36



Agenda Item 6

Sheffield  sHEFFIELD cITY COUNCIL
ity Council .
‘ Committee Report 6
Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 26" July 2012
Subject: Gambling Act 2005

Statement of Principles (Policy) Approval

Author of Report: Shimla Rani - 2037752

Summary: To inform members of the results of the consultation process
recently undertaken; and
to notify members of the changes made and seek approval
from the Licensing Committee on the draft revised Statement
of Principles (Policy) written by the Licensing Authority in
accordance with section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the
2005 Act).

Recommendations: That Members of the Licensing Committee approve the
revised Statement of Principles (Policy) document with any
amendments they feel necessary and refer the matter to
Cabinet for approval.

Background Papers: Revised Statement of Principles (Policy) which will be
forwarded by email to all Members.

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 37



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING

TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

Ref: 60/12

GAMBLING ACT 2005
DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (POLICY) APPROVAL

1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

3.0

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT
To inform members of the results of the consultation process recently undertaken.

To notify members of the changes made and seek approval from the Licensing
Committee on the draft revised Statement of Principles (Policy) written by the
Licensing Authority in accordance with section 349 o
[...]
te that we can not recover enforcement costs from drivers
licence applications. Any enforcement must be recovered through vehicle licence
fees.

Members should note that it can only recover the actual costs of delivering each
individual system from the fees it charges applicants / licensees. It can not make a
surplus from fees and must not use fees to subsidise any other licensing system; to
offset other budgets or raise income generally.

THE COSTS OF LICENSING

The cost of the Licensing Service has increased over the years mainly due to
inflation and the cost of processing applications.

Licensing now operates as one service. However, it is divided in to four teams
which work in specific areas (Alcohol & Entertainment, Taxis, Safety at Sports
Grounds and Gambling / Street Trading etc.). Each team delivers that particular
area/specialism of licensing, with staff moving across the four teams and undertake
work throughout the service to give increased flexibility. The service has 24.3 full
time equivalents (fte’s), the allocation of staffing is split as follows;

Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing 1fte
alcohol team 8 fte's

gambling team 5.3 fte’s

sports grounds team 1 fte

taxi team 9 fte's

The Licensing Service is permitted to recover the cost of certain enforcement
activities (terms and conditions) via licence fees. This is only relevant to those
systems that fail within the scope of the European Services Directive such as Sex
Establishments and Street Trading etc.

Page 124



5.2

2.2.1

5.2.1

522

5.2.3

524

525

53

5.3.1

53.2

533

PROPOSED INCREASES
Private Hire & Hackney Carriage Drivers, Vehicles and Operators etc.

The Licensing Service administers and enforces the licences for hackney carriage
and private hire vehicles and drivers as well as private hire operators.

The fees in relation to these systems have not been increased now for several
years. The last increase in this area was in 2007 some five years ago.

The proposed increases have been kept to a minimum and are necessary to ensure
that we can maintain the right level of customer service and regulation in this area.
The proposed increase(s) and the new fees are set out at Appendix A.

A full consultation will take place following this report if members accept the
proposal to increase certain fees.

Animal Health

The Licensing Service also administer and enforce licences for pet shops, animal
boarding establishments, dangerous wild animals, riding establishments and
breeders of dogs.

The fees in these areas were last increased following consultation in April 2010.
The Licensing Service works closely with Animal Control in relation to all animal
health licensing systems and the fee covers both services to recover their
reasonable costs.

The current proposal refers only to an increase to the proportion of the fee for the
Licensing Service. There is no proposed increase to cover the costs of Animal
Control.

Animal Health licences are generally issued for a twelve month period.

The proposed increase(s) and the new fees are set out in the table at Appendix B.
Increase in fees to commence as of the 1% August 2012.

Football Street Trading

The Licensing Service administer and enforce consents for street trading activities
in the vicinity of Sheffield Wednesday and Sheffield United football grounds.

The fees were last increased following consultation in 2010.
The Licensing Service regularly undertake scheduled enforcement activity at
Sheffield Wednesday and Sheffield United football grounds before, during and after

home fixtures. We carry out approximately 10 football street trading exercises each
season.

Page 125



534

5.3.5

5.3.6

53.7

5.4

541

542

543

5.4.4

5.5

5.5.1

5.5.2

553

554

5.6

5.6.1

The nature of these consents also requires the section to undertake unscheduled
enforcement activities following complaints about those trading. The fee ensures
the recovery of the reasonable costs of this system.

Football Street Trading
[...]
rising from this report. Should
Members agree the increase in licence fees as detailed in the report above, the

Council will recover its reasonable costs of the Licensing Service in relation to
administering and enforcing the above licensing systems.

Page 128



10.2

10.3

11.0

12.0

12.1

12.2

123

The Licensing Service has taken into account the current financial climate and has
endeavoured to keep the increases to a reasonable level as a larger increase may
have a negative impact on a number of small businesses that hold licences.

The increase in fees is to required to enable the Licensing Service to continue to
provide the current high level of service and to prevent a repeat of lasts years
overspend.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That members consider all the information provided in the report and that included
in any attachments before determining whether to increase the licence fee as set
out in the report and detailed in the attachments.

That members agree the fee increase(s) proposed, agree the proposal to keep all
remaining fees as they are and authorise the Chief Licensing Officer and Head of
Service to begin the formal consultation with the taxi trade associations.
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE BOARD

To authorise the Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Service to increase the fees
as detailed above and keep the remaining fees as they are currently.

To authorise the Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Service to increase the feesor
maintain them as they are with amendments to the above.

To defer the decision to increase the fees for further consideration.

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing
Business Strategy & Regulation

Place

July 2012

Page 129



APPENDIX A

HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES

SYSTEM CURRENT FEE INCREASE | PROPOSED
FEE
Grant £210 £5 £215
Renewal £155 £5 £160
Transfer £20 £1 £21
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES
SYSTEM CURRENT FEE INCREASE | PROPOSED
FEE
Grant £210 £5 £215
Renewal £155 £5 £160
Transfer £20 £1 £21
HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIR
[...]
ation of change of name or alteration £10.50
of rules of club
Section 83 (1) or (2) (change of relevant registered £10.50
address of club)
Section 100 (Temporary event notice) £21.00
Section 110 (theft, loss, etc. of temporary event notice £10.50
Section 117 (application for a grant or renewal of £37.00
personal licence)
Section 126 (theft, loss, etc of personal licence) £10.50
Section 127 (duty to notify change of name or address) £10.50
Section 178 (right of freeholder etc. to be notified of £21.00
licensing matters)
Section 41A (Application for minor variation of premises £89.00

licence)

Page 143




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	5a - Lic Sub 14 May 2012 Taxis
	5b - Lic Sub 15 May 2012 Cases
	5c - 16-05-2012 First Meeting
	5d - Lic Sub 21 May 2012 Taxis
	5e - Lic Sub 29 May 2012 Cases
	5f - Lic Committee 31st May 2012 Policy
	5g - Lic Sub 7 June 2012 Cases

	6 GAMBLING ACT 2005
	Draft Statement of Principles (2)_SR changes

	7 Licensing Fees Review



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 July 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, 

Neale Gibson, Ian Saunders, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), 
Stuart Wattam and Philip Wood 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, 
David Barker, George Lindars-Hammond, Vickie Priestley and Nikki Sharpe. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meetings of (a) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 10th, 
14th, 15th, 16th, 21st and 29th May 2012 and 7th June 2012 and (b) the 
Licensing Committee held on 31st May 2012, be approved as correct records 
and, arising therefrom, (i) Councillor Jillian Creasy referred to the decision of 
the Licensing Committee at its meeting held on 31st May 2012, specifically 
relating to the establishment of a Task And Finish Multi-Agency Working Party 
to investigate the implications on the City of the Government Alcohol Strategy, 
expressing concern at the fact that she believed that she had been asked at 
that meeting to be a member of the Working Party, but it had since transpired 
that this was not the case and (ii) the Solicitor to the Committee referred to the 
decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee at its meeting held on 15th May 
2012, relating to a review of a Premises Licence made in respect of Nisa 
Supermarket, 61-65 Barber Road, indicating that (A) since the decision, the 
premises had passed a further test purchase when the Premises Licence 
Holder was on the premises and (B) the Premises Licence Holder had 
appealed against the wording of the modified condition (b) (i) of the Premises 
Licence, as revised at the meeting on 15th May 2012, and it had been agreed 
that the condition would now read as follows “When new staff (under two 
years service) are working at the premises, a person who has undertaken the 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 26.07.2012 

Page 2 of 3 
 

Safeguarding Children training is to be on the premises at all times alcohol is 
for sale”, with all the other modified conditions remaining as recorded at the 
meeting.   

  
5.2 In response to the concerns raised by Councillor Jillian Creasy, the Chair 

stated that he would contact Councillor Creasy to discuss this issue further. 
  
5.3 The Committee noted the information now reported. 
 
6.  
 

LICENSING FEES REVIEW 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report containing (a) a review of 
current licensing fees and (b) proposals to increase the fees in respect of 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers and Vehicles, Animal Health, 
Street Trading and Motor Salvage Operations.  The report also made 
reference to those systems where no increase in the fees had been proposed 
at the present time, together with details of those systems of which the fees 
were governed by the Secretary of State. 

  
6.2 Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer, stressed that the increases in the 

licence fees were necessary mainly due to inflation and the increased costs of 
processing applications and that the level of the proposed increases had been 
set solely so as to enable the Licensing Service to recover its costs of 
processing applications.  He also stressed that if a decision was made by the 
Committee to increase the fees in respect of Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Drivers and Vehicles, full consultation would then take place with the 
trades representatives. 

  
6.3 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, it was reported that 

the large increase in the fees in terms of applications for licences to hold 
marriage and civil partnership ceremonies had been made due to changes in 
legislation in December, 2011, with the core reason being the responsibility of 
the Licensing Service to place an advert in the local press relating to the 
application.  The proposed increase in fees regarding consents for street 
trading activities in the vicinity of Sheffield Wednesday and Sheffield United 
Football Grounds had been based on the cost of last year’s service and any 
likely increased costs in connection with this  function this year was likely to 
result in further proposed increases the following year. 

  
6.4 Hafeas Rehman, Sheffield Taxi Trade Association, stated that he objected to 

the proposed increase regarding Hackney Carriage vehicles and drivers, 
indicating that, although it was only a minor increase, he considered that 
drivers were being punished as opposed to the operators, which he did not 
consider fair.  He also stated that he would have liked to have seen a full 
detailed breakdown of the costs of the service to give him the opportunity of 
commenting on such detail at this meeting, prior to a decision being made. 

  
6.5 Mohammed Yasim, Yorkshire Professional Drivers’ Association, stated that he 

also objected to the proposed increase in the fees relating to Private Hire 
Drivers’ Licences and also considered it unfair that drivers were having to pay 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 26.07.2012 

Page 3 of 3 
 

the increased charges whereas the operators, particularly the two main 
operators in the City, who were earning considerable amounts of money, were 
not being asked to pay any increased charges. 

  
6.6 In response, Steve Lonnia stated that officers spent a considerable amount of 

time dealing with issues or queries regarding Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire vehicles and drivers in comparison to dealing with private operators and 
this was the reason behind the need to increase the fees. 

  
6.7 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, 
there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

  
6.8 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 

various aspects of the proposals in the report. 
  
6.9 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees  
  
6.10 RESOLVED: That (a) in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted and the representations now made, authority be given for the Chief 
Licensing Officer to increase the licensing fees and keep the remaining fees 
as they are currently, as detailed in the report now submitted; and 

  
 (b) the Chief Licensing Officer be requested to make arrangements for formal 

consultation on the increase in the fees set out in Appendix ‘A’ to the report 
now submitted, relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles and 
drivers, with the taxi trade associations. 

 
7.  
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

7.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report (a) informing Members of the 
results of the recently undertaken consultation exercise on the Gambling Act 
2005 – Statement of Principles and (b) notifying Members of the changes 
made to the Act and seeking approval from the Committee on the draft revised 
Statement of Principles (Policy), drafted by the Licensing Authority in 
accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 

  

7.2 Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer, referred to the Draft Consultation 
Document, which had been sent to all Members of the Committee. 

  

7.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the contents of the report now submitted, together with 
the Draft Consultation Document, be noted; and 

  

 (b) approval be given to the revised Statement of Principles (Policy) 
document, for referral to the Cabinet and consequently, the Council, for 
approval. 

 


